General Description
The MAX20419 is a high-efficiency, 3-output, low-voltage
DC-DC converter IC. OUT1 boosts the input supply to 5V
at up to 750mA, while two synchronous step-down con-
verters operate from a 3.0V to 5.5V input voltage range
and provide a 0.8V to 3.8V output voltage range at up to
3.6A. The boost converter achieves ±1.9% and the buck
converters achieve ±1.4% output error over load, line,

for maximum phase margin. IMAX is the maximum DC
current capability of the associated output, as defined
in the Ordering Information/Selector Guide. VOUT is the
output voltage for the associated channel.
PCB Layout Guidelines
For each converter, place the capacitor with the highest
current ripple closest to the IC. For a buck converter, this is
the input capacitor; for the boost converter, it is the output
capacitor. Route the LX trace out from the IC underneath
that capacitor (use a larger-package capacitor, such as
3.2mm x 1.6mm). Lastly, place the other capacitors close
by with their ground pins very close to both the IC’s ground
pins and the other capacitor’s ground pins. This configura-
tion results in a closely routed DC-DC converter that helps
maintain performance and reduces EMI.
The layer directly below the IC and power components
should be a continuous ground plane. Use multiple vias
to provide good connections between that plane and
component ground pins/pads. Split grounding should not
be used.
The exposed pad (EP) of the IC is attached to the die
with epoxy, thus providing the means to dissipate thermal
energy from the die. Connect the EP to all available ground
planes below it using a grid of small vias in the EP land (3 x
3 grid of 0.3mm diameter vias is recommended).
MAX20419 High-Efficiency, 3-Output,
Low-Voltage, DC-DC Converter
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  15
PR
ELIM
IN
A
RY
*3.3V, 5.0V, or disabled.
For variants with different options, contact factory.
/V denotes an automotive-qualified part.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
** Future product—contact factory for availability
BiCMOS
PART PV_OV
(V)
VOUT1
(V)
UV1/OV1
(%)
VOUT2
(V)
IOUT2
(A)
UV2/OV2
(%)
VOUT3
(V)
IOUT3
(A)
UV3/OV3
(%) WD[5:0] tHOLD
(ms) SS
MAX20419ATGB/V+ 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 2.3 2 96.3/103.7 1.25 2 97.1/103.5 0x0C 7.4 Off
MAX20419ATGC/V+ 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 1.83 2 96.3/103.7 1.23 2 96.3/103.7 0x3C 7.4 On
MAX20419ATGD/V+ 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 1.8 2 96.3/103.7 1.25 2 96.3/103.7 0x0F 7.4 Off
MAX20419ATGE/V+ 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 1.1 1 96.3/103.7 1.8 1 96.3/103.7 0x0C 7.4 On
MAX20419ATGF/V+** 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 2.3 2 96.3/103.7 1.25 3 96.3/103.7 0x0C 7.4 On
MAX20419ATGG/V+ 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 1.0 2 96.3/103.7 1.25 2 96.3/103.7 0x0C 7.4 On
MAX20419ATGH/V+ 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 1.1 1 96.3/103.7 1.8 1 96.3/103.7 0x09 7.4 On
MAX20419ATGI/V+** 3.3* 5.0 96.3/103.7 1.8 2 96.3/103.7 1.2 3 96.3/103.7 0x0C 7.4 Off
MAX20419 High-Efficiency, 3-Output,
Low-Voltage, DC-DC Converter
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  16
Ordering Information/Selector Guide
Chip Information
PR
ELIM
IN
A
RY
REVISION
NUMBER
REVISION
DATE DESCRIPTION PAGES
CHANGED
0 3/18 Initial release —
0.1 Added future product status to MAX20419ATGC/V, MAX20419ATGD/V,
MAX20419ATGE/V 17
1 5/18 Updated Absolute Maximum Ratings and Ordering Information/Selector Guide table 2, 16
1.1 Added future product status to MAX20419ATGC/V, MAX20419ATGD/V,
MAX20419ATGE/V 16
2 6/18 Removed future product status from MAX20419ATGC/V and MAX20419ATGE/V 16
2.1 Added future product status to MAX20419ATGE/V 16
3 7/18 Removed future product status from MAX20419ATGD/V+ 16
4 10/18 Removed future product status from MAX20419ATGE/V+ 16
5 2/19 Updated factory settings for watchdog table, added future part  MAX20419ATGF/
V+** 11, 16
6 6/19 Updated Benefits and Features, Electrical Characteristics, and Ordering Information
(added future parts MAX20419ATGH/V+** and MAX20419ATGI/V+**) 1, 2–5, 16
7 8/19 Updated Detailed Description 12, 14
8 3/20 Updated Ordering Information to add MAX20419ATGG/V+ 16
9 4/20 Updated Ordering Information to remove future-product notation from
MAX20419ATGH/V+ 16
Maxim Integrated cannot assume responsibility for use of any circuitry other than circuitry entirely embodied in a Maxim Integrated product. No circuit patent licenses
are implied. Maxim Integrated reserves the right to change the circuitry and specifications without notice at any time. The parametric values (min and max limits)
shown in the Electrical Characteristics table are guaranteed. Other parametric values quoted in this data sheet are provided for guidance.
Maxim Integrated and the Maxim Integrated logo are trademarks of Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.
MAX20419 High-Efficiency, 3-Output,
Low-Voltage, DC-DC Converter
©  2018 Maxim Integrated Products, Inc.  │  17
Revision History
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please visit Maxim Integrated’s online storefront at https://www.maximintegrated.com/en/storefront/storefront.html.
PR
ELIM
IN
A
RY
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Maxim Integrated:
  MAX20419ATGB/V+